
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 

Date: 9 October 2023 
Our ref: Planning Committee Agenda 
Ask For: Steve Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 18 
October 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Crittenden (Chair); Councillors: Bright (Vice-Chair), Albon, J Bayford, 
Boyd, Dennis, Driver, Garner, Keen, Makinson, Matterface, Paul Moore, Rattigan, 
Rusiecki and Wing 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

          Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the 

advice contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this 
Agenda.  If a Member declares an interest, they should complete the 
Declaration of Interest Form  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 September 2023, 

copy attached. 
  

4. UPDATE FOR F/TH/22/1341 - 16 SOWELL STREET, BROADSTAIRS (Pages 
39 - 58) 

 
5. SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 To consider the report of the Director of Place, copy attached for Members of 

the Committee. 
  
Note: Copies of correspondence relating to applications received will be 
available for members’ perusal in the Members’ Room from 5.00pm on 
the Friday before the meeting until the date of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

  
 For Approval  
5a A01 F/TH/23/0677 - NORTHWOOD COURT, MILLENNIUM WAY, 

BROADS
[...]
ttps://planning.thanet.gov.uk/online-applications/ )

I certify that the above items are not exempt information.

(D) Exempt information in accordance with paragraph of Schedule 12 (A) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

N/A

I certify that the above items are exempt information.

Prepared by: IAIN LIVINGSTONE

SIGNED:. DATE:10th October 2023
Proper Officer

Page 59

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.thanet.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://planning.thanet.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE

PART A

TO: THE PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 18 October 2023

Application Number Address and Details Recommendation

A01   F/TH/23/0677 Northwood Court  Millennium Way 

Broadstairs Kent CT10 2LA

Change of use from former student 

accommodation in connection with 

former Canterbury Christchurch 

University Broadstairs campus (Sui 

Generis), to proposed workers 

accommodation in association with 

Thanet Earth (Sui Generis).

Ward: St Peters

Approve

A02   FH/TH/23/0610 52A Stone Road BROADSTAIRS 

Kent CT10 1DZ 

Raising of rear garden level by up to 

1m to form raised turfed terrace 

(Retrospective application)

Ward: Bradstowe

Approve

A03   F/TH/23/0883 Land East Of Parking Bay 

Canterbury Road West Minster 

RAMSGATE Kent

Variation of condition 3 of approved 

planning permission for  F/TH/22/1454 

'Temporary change of use of 

agricultural land to store timber' to 

extend the time of the permission to 

store timber on the site for a further 12 

months (until 30th June 2024)

Ward: Thanet Villages

Approve

A04   F/TH/23/0534 J C Rook And Sons Limited Cecilia Approve

Page 61

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Road Ramsgate Kent CT11 7DZ

Change of use from cold storage depot 

(Use Class B8) to 3no. commercial 

units (Use Class B2) together with 

erection of a roof extension, alterations 

to fenestration, external works and 

associated parking following partial 

demolition of existing building

Ward: Sir Moses Montefiore

A05   L/TH/23/0340 8 To 25 Military Road RAMSGATE 

Kent CT11 9JX 

Application for Listed Building Consent 

for the installation of festoon lighting

Ward: Central Harbour

Approve

Page 62

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



A01 F/TH/23/0677

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

Change of use from former student accommodation in 

connection with former Canterbury Christchurch University 

Broadstairs campus (Sui Generis), to proposed workers 

accommodation in association with Thanet Earth (Sui Generis).

Northwood Court  Millennium Way Broadstairs Kent CT10 2LA

WARD: St Peters

AGENT: Mr Grant Fixter

APPLICANT: Mr Wayne Hodgson

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

GROUND:

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 

Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted drawings numbered 12831-0002-05, 12831-0003-02 and 12831-0004-02.

GROUND;

To secure the proper development of the area.

3 The accommodation hereby approved shall only be occupied by registered 

employees of Thanet Earth and at no time shall they be let, sold or otherwise used as 

separate and/or private units of residential accommodation. A register of occupants and their

role at Thanet Earth shall be kept at made available for the inspection of the Local Planning 

Authority at all times.

GROUND: 

To ensure that a permanent residential use is not commenced.

4 The occupation of the warden flat shall be limited to a person solely or mainly 

employed by Thanet Earth, and to any resident dependants and at no time shall it be let, 

sold or otherwise used as a separate and/or private unit of residential accommodation.

Page 63

Agenda Item 5a



GROUND: 

To ensure that a permanent residential use is not commenced.

5 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, full details of 

ecological enhancements to be provided within the site together with a timetable for their 

provision shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  

These enhancements shall be provided in accordance with the proposed timetable and 

thereafter permanently retained.  

GROUND: 

To make a positive contribution to biodiversity, in accordance with Policy SP30 of the Thanet 

Local Plan, and the advice as contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

6 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted travel plan, with details of the route for coaches and additional cycle parking 

submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the first 

occupation of the building.  The additional cycle parking shall be provided prior to the first 

occupation of the building for Thanet Earth workers and thereafter retained and coaches 

should use the approved route unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority.  

GROUND: 

In the interests of highway safety and to promote cycling as an alternative form of transport 

in accordance with policies TP01, TP03 and SP43 of the Local Plan and the guidance 

contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.

INFORMATIVES

Details for the proposed ecological enhancements shall include habitat boxes for bats and 

breeding birds. Boxes for breeding birds will be targeted at S41 priority species3/ red/amber 

listed species4. Any boxes included for wildlife will be Woodstone/woodcrete boxes to 

ensure durability.

Information on how to appeal this planning decision or condition is available online at 

https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Northwood Court is an existing 3 storey u shaped building which houses 85 ensuite 

bedrooms arranged in
[...]
er

Annabel Hemmings

Page 80

Agenda Item 5a



TITLE: F/TH/23/0677

Project Northwood Court  Millennium Way Broadstairs Kent CT10 2LA

Page 81

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



A02 FH/TH/23/0610

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

Raising of rear garden level by up to 1m to form raised turfed 

terrace (Retrospective application)

52A Stone Road BROADSTAIRS Kent CT10 1DZ 

WARD: Bradstowe

AGENT: Mr T Michael

APPLICANT: Mr And Mrs B And A Goddard

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

application as amended by the revised drawings numbered 002A, 003A and details of 

fencing received and dated 12th September 2023.

GROUND;

To secure the proper development of the area.

2 Within 3 months of the date of this permission, the 1.8m high close boarded fencing 

shall be erected to both sides of the raised area, as shown on the amended proposed site 

plan and existing and proposed elevations received 22 September 2023, and thereafter 

maintained. 

GROUND

To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of nearby 

residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan.

INFORMATIVES

Information on how to appeal this planning decision or condition is available online at 

https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Stone Road is a long residential street close to the centre of Broadstairs that is characterised 

by a large variety of different properties. 52A and 52 Stone Road are both similar in 

appearance, however this is unusual for the wider street scene. This application relates to 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5b



works in the rear garden of the property. The rear of the property is visible from a garage 

parking area at the western end of Wings Close.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

FH/TH/20/0006 - Extension of roof to increase height of ridge, erection of 2no. dor
[...]
nsufficient information has been provided with the application 

and the plans that have been submitted are inaccurate. Following submission of the 

amended plans it is considered that sufficient information has been submitted for the Council 

to determine the application.

Conclusion

It is considered that whilst this development has altered the levels of the site, subject to the 

conditions requiring the installation and maintenance of the proposed fencing, the raised 

area would not result in any significant harm to the character and appearance of the area, 

the living conditions of the neighbouring property occupiers, highway safety or biodiversity. It 

is therefore recommended that this application is approved.

Case Officer

Duncan Fitt

Page 88

Agenda Item 5b



TITLE: FH/TH/23/0610

Project 52A Stone Road BROADSTAIRS Kent CT10 1DZ 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



A03 F/TH/23/0883

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

Variation of condition 3 of approved planning permission for  

F/TH/22/1454 'Temporary change of use of agricultural land to 

store timber' to extend the time of the permission to store timber 

on the site for a further 12 months (until 30th June 2024)

Land East Of Parking Bay Canterbury Road West Minster 

RAMSGATE Kent

WARD: Thanet Villages

AGENT: Mr Richard Limmer

APPLICANT: Mr Ben Manterfield

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

application and the approved drawings numbered 1448/001 and 1448/002 Revision A. 

GROUND

To secure the proper development of the area.

2 At the expiration of a period ending on 30th June 2024 the storage of timber stacks 

shall be removed and the land restored to its former condition in accordance with a scheme 

of work to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

GROUND

In view of the temporary nature of the proposal and to prevent the uncontrolled and 

unacceptable storage of timber within the site that could adversely impact upon visual 

amenity and landscape character contrary to policy SP26 of the Local Plan.

3 The height of timber stored on the site shall not exceed 6m above ground level.

GROUND

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the 

development into the environment in accordance with Policies QD02, SP24 and SP26 of the 

Thanet Local Plan.

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Page 91

Agenda Item 5c



The application site is located to the northern side of the Thanet Way (A299) and layby at 

Minster and forms part of the southern strip of agricultural land. The site is to the west of 

Smugglers Leap Park and the Holiday Inn (Prospect Inn Grade II listed). 

To the dual carriageway boundary there is some vegetation that separates the site and the 

layby/road. 

The entrance and exit for vehicles to the site is via the layby that has two gated accesses at 

either end. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

F/TH/22/1454 - Temporary change of use of agricultural land to store timber (Retrospective 

Application) Granted 28/02/2023

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Planning permission was granted for the temporary change of use of agricultural land to 

store timber on the 22nd February 2023 (F/TH/22/1454 refers). Condition 3 of planning 

application (F/TH/22/1454) relates to the temporary consent given. This required the storage 

of timber to cease on the land on the 30th June 2023 unless a further consent was 

approved.  

This application seeks to vary condition 3 of the permission to allow a further temporary 

consent to be granted until 30th June 2024. The timber is stored for Kent Renewable Energy 

Limited (KRE) power station at Sandwich. This site is stated to hold a current capacity of 

7,500 tonnes which equates to 10 days fuel for the power station.

The justification for this further temporary period is stated as being due to the continued 

n
[...]

Agenda Item 5c



TITLE: F/TH/23/0883

Project Land East Of Parking Bay Canterbury Road West Minster RAMSGATE Kent

Page 99

Agenda Item 5c



This page is intentionally left blank



A04 F/TH/23/0534

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

Change of use from cold storage depot (Use Class B8) to 3no. 

commercial units (Use Class B2) together with erection of a roof 

extension, alterations to fenestration, external works and 

associated parking following partial demolition of existing 

building

J C Rook And Sons Limited Cecilia Road Ramsgate Kent CT11 

7DZ

WARD: Sir Moses Montefiore

AGENT: Mr Andrew Evans

APPLICANT: Mr I Arif

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

GROUND:

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 

Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted drawings numbered 23.1958.PL006, Rev A, 23.1958.PL007 Rev A and, 

23.1958.PL008 Rev A received 18 April 2023 and, 23.1958.PL009 Rev B received 25 April 

2023.

GROUND;

To secure the proper development of the area.

3 No development  shall take place until details of the means of foul and surface water 

disposal, including details of the implementation, management and maintenance of any

proposed Sustainable urban Drainage Systems, have been submitted to and agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance 

with such details as are agreed and thereafter maintained.

GROUND

To protect the district's groundwater, and to ensure the development is served by 

satisfactory arrangements for the disposal of surface water ,in accordance with Policies 

SE04 and CC02 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF.

Page 101

Agenda Item 5d



4 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details of the cycle 

parking, which shall be in the form of  shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.

GROUND

To promote cycling as an alternative form of transport, in accordance with Policy TP03 and 

SP43 of the Thanet Local Plan

5 Prior to the first use of the development, the area shown on approved plan 

23.1958.PL009 Rev B for the parking and maneuvering of vehicles shall be operational. The 

area approved shall thereafter be maintained for that purpose.  

GROUND

To provide satisfactory off street parking for vehicles in accordance with Policy TP06 of the 

Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the NPPF.

6 The rating level of noise emitted from the plant and equipment to be installed on the 

site shall not exceed the background noise level (LA90,T) or 35dBA,r, whichever is highest, 

at the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be defined and derived in 

accordance with BS4142: 2014.

GROUND

In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupiers of surrounding dwellings in 

accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the 

NPPF

7 No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no deliveries 

taken at or dispatched from the site outside the following times 7:00 hrs to 19:00hrs Monday 

to Saturday and 10:00hrs to 16:00hrs on Sundays and Bank Holiday. 

GROUND

In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupiers of surrounding dwellings in 

accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the 

NPPF

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The site forms an area of land to the north of numbers 37 to 89 Cecilia Road, south of St 

Lawrence Cemetery and St Georges Road and West of Union Road. It is accessed from the 

junction of Union Road and Cecilia Road. This access is also used by a builders merchant 

that extends to the south and
[...]
o 3 B2 

'general industrial' use. An accompanying Noise Impact Assessment has been submitted 

based on current activities at the site. However, to safeguard the residential dwellings 

nearby from significant adverse levels of noise that can often be associated with general 

industrial use and without noise break out tests having been carried out to determine sound 

reduction properties of the units, it is not clear how effective they will be at preventing 

nuisance to neighbours. Therefore a number of safeguarding conditions are required. Should 

the applicant seek to vary the conditions, an accompanying noise break out assessment will 

be necessary. 

Conditions: Noise limits 

The rating level of noise emitted from the plant and equipment to be installed on the site 

shall not exceed the background noise level (LA90,T) or 35dBA,r, whichever is highest, at 

Page 104

Agenda Item 5d



the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be defined and derived in accordance 

with BS4142: 2014. 

Condition: Operating hours

No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no deliveries taken at 

or dispatched from the site outside the following times 7:00 hrs to 19:00hrs Monday to 

Saturday and 10:00hrs to 16:00hrs on Sundays and Bank Holiday. 

Condition: External Plant 

No fans, louvres, ducts or other similar apparatus shall be installed externally without the 

prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

TDC Strategic Planning - This site is allocated in the 2020 Adopted Thanet Local Plan for 

housing for an indicative capacity of 23 units.  The site appears to be in 2 separate 

ownerships with Jewson's occupying a large proportion of the site and the smaller area 

previously occupied by J C Rook & Son.

Although the site was first allocated in the draft Local Plan in 2015, no subsequent 

applications have been submitted for housing on the site, and the site has not been 

submitted in the "call for sites" as pa
[...]
 Item 5d



TITLE: F/TH/23/0534

Project J C Rook And Sons Limited Cecilia Road Ramsgate Kent CT11 7DZ

Page 110

Agenda Item 5d



A05 L/TH/23/0340

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

Application for Listed Building Consent for the installation of 

festoon lighting

8 To 25 Military Road RAMSGATE Kent CT11 9JX 

WARD: Central Harbour

AGENT: Miss Laura Fidler

APPLICANT: Mrs Rebekah Smith

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission.

GROUND;

In pursuance of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The size of the bulbs shall not exceed 7 centimetres in diameter and the brightness 

of the bulbs shall not exceed 50 watts.

GROUND:

To safeguard the special significance of the property as a listed building in accordance with 

Policy HE03 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice as contained within the NPPF, and in the 

interests of public safety.

3 Prior to the installation of the festoon lights hereby permitted, detailed drawings at a 

scale of 1:5 detailing the method of fixing to the building, shall be submitted to, and approved 

in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details.

GROUND:

To safeguard the special significance of the property as a listed building in accordance with 

Policy HE03 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice as contained within the NPPF.

INFORMATIVES

For the avoidance of doubt, the Decision has been based upon the following plans: Block 

Plan and Additional plans received 6 March 2023 and Proposed Elevation received 12 April 

2023.

Page 111

Agenda Item 5e



SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Nos.8-25 Military Road lies within the Ramsgate Conservation area. The site is situated 

along Military Road and under Royal Parade, w

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Helen Crittenden (Chair); Councillors Bright, 
Albon, J Bayford, Boyd, Garner, Keen, Matterface and 
Rattigan 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis, Councillor Makinson, Cllr. 
Moore and Cllr. Wing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Albon declared a significant interest in Item 5E – (L/TH/23/0340) as 
he was the Chair of Ramsgate Town Council and had previously been 
involved in discussions relating to the application. 
  
Councillor Crittenden also declared a significant interest in Item 5E – 
(L/TH/23/0340) as she was the Chair of Ramsgate Town Council’s Town 
Promotion Committee which had been directly involved in the application. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Bayford proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Members 
agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FOR F/TH/22/1341 - 16 SOWELL STREET, BROADSTAIRS  
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission F/TH/20/0575 for 
the "Erection of 4No. two storey 4bed detached dwellings with associated 
access, parking and landscaping" to allow removal of trees and change to 
finished floor levels. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
Members approve the application following the additional information 
submitted subject to the safeguarding conditions as detailed within the original 
planning committee report (annex 1). 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

5. SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 



2 
 

The Chair informed Committee Members that any site visits would take place 
on the morning of 3 November 2023. 
 
(b) A02 FH/TH/23/0610 - 52A Stone Road, Broadstairs  
 
PROPOSAL: Raising of rear garden level by up to 1m to form raised turfed 
terrace (retrospective application). 
  
Mrs Goddard spoke in favour of the application. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application as amended by the revised drawings numbered 
002A, 003A and details of fencing received and dated 12th September 
2023. 

  
GROUND: 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
  

2.    Within 3 months of the date of this permission, the 1.8m high close 
boarded fencing shall be erected to both sides of the raised area, as 
shown on the amended proposed site plan and existing and proposed 
elevations received 22 September 2023, and thereafter maintained. 

  
GROUND: 
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of 
nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet 
Local Plan. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  
As a result of the declaration of interest made by the Chair, Councillor 
Crittenden recused herself from the meeting and left the Council Chamber. 
  
Councillor Albon also recused himself from the meeting and left the Council 
Chamber. 
  
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Bright assumed the chair and led the proceedings 
of the remainder of the meeting. 
 
(a) A01 F/TH/23/0677 - Northwood Court, Millennium Way, Broadstairs  
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from former student accommodation in 
connection with former Canterbury Christchurch University Broadstairs 
campus (Sui Generis), to proposed workers accommodation in association 
with Thanet Earth (Sui Generis). 



3 
 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Keen and seconded by Councillor Matterface: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
GROUND: 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 
  

2.    The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the submitted drawings numbered 12831-0002-05, 12831-0003-02 
and 12831-0004-02. 

  
GROUND: 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
  

3.    The accommodation hereby approved shall only be occupied by 
registered employees of Thanet Earth and at no time shall they be let, 
sold or otherwise used as separate and/or private units of residential 
accommodation. A register of occupants and their role at Thanet Earth 
shall be kept at made available for the inspection of the Local Planning 
Authority at all times. 

  
GROUND: 
To ensure that a permanent residential use is not commenced. 
  

4.    The occupation of the warden flat shall be limited to a person solely or 
mainly employed by Thanet Earth, and to any resident dependants and 
at no time shall it be let, sold or otherwise used as a separate and/or 
private unit of residential accommodation. 

  
GROUND: 
To ensure that a permanent residential use is not commenced. 
  

5.    Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, full 
details of ecological enhancements to be provided within the site 
together with a timetable for their provision shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. These 
enhancements shall be provided in accordance with the proposed 
timetable and thereafter permanently retained. 

  
GROUND: 
To make a positive contribution to biodiversity, in accordance with Policy 
SP30 of the Thanet Local Plan, and the advice as contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
  



4 
 

6.    The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the submitted travel plan, with details of the route for coaches and 
additional cycle parking submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of the building. 
The additional cycle parking shall be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the building for Thanet Earth workers and thereafter 
retained and coaches should use the approved route unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

  
GROUND: 
In the interests of highway safety and to promote cycling as an alternative 
form of transport in accordance with policies TP01, TP03 and SP43 of the 
Local Plan and the guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
(c) A03 F/TH/23/0883 - Land East of Parking Bay, Canterbury Road 

West, Minster, Ramsgate  
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 3 of approved planning permission for 
F/TH/22/1454 'Temporary change of use of agricultural land to store timber' to 
extend the time of the permission to store timber on the site for a further 12 
months (until 30th June 2024). 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Keen and seconded by Councillor Matterface: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application and the approved drawings numbered 1448/001 
and 1448/002 Revision A. 

  
GROUND: 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
  

2.    At the expiration of a period ending on 30th June 2024 the storage of 
timber stacks shall be removed and the land restored to its former 
condition in accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
GROUND: 
In view of the temporary nature of the proposal and to prevent the 
uncontrolled and unacceptable storage of timber within the site that could 
adversely impact upon visual amenity and landscape character contrary to 
policy SP26 of the Local Plan. 
  

3.    The height of timber stored on the site shall not exceed 6m above 
ground level. 



5 
 

  
GROUND: 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate 
the development into the environment in accordance with Policies QD02, 
SP24 and SP26 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
(d) A04 F/TH/23/0534 - JC Rook and Sons Limited, Cecilia Road, 

Ramsgate  
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from cold storage depot (Use Class B8) to 3no. 
commercial units (Use Class B2) together with erection of a roof extension, 
alterations to fenestration, external works and associated parking following 
partial demolition of existing building. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Keen and seconded by Councillor Matterface: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
GROUND: 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 
  

2.    The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the submitted drawings numbered 23.1958.PL006, Rev A, 
23.1958.PL007 Rev A and, 23.1958.PL008 Rev A received 18 April 
2023 and, 23.1958.PL009 Rev B received 25 April 2023. 

  
GROUND: 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
  

3.    No development shall take place until details of the means of foul and 
surface water disposal, including details of the implementation, 
management and maintenance of any proposed Sustainable urban 
Drainage Systems, have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with such details as are agreed and thereafter maintained. 

  
GROUND: 
To protect the district's groundwater, and to ensure the development is served 
by satisfactory arrangements for the disposal of surface water ,in accordance 
with Policies SE04 and CC02 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice contained 
within the NPPF. 
  



6 
 

4.    Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details 
of the cycle parking, which shall be in the form of shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
GROUND: 
To promote cycling as an alternative form of transport, in accordance with 
Policy TP03 and SP43 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
  

5.    Prior to the first use of the development, the area shown on approved 
plan 23.1958.PL009 Rev B for the parking and maneuvering of 
vehicles shall be operational. The area approved shall thereafter be 
maintained for that purpose. 

  
GROUND: 
To provide satisfactory off street parking for vehicles in accordance with 
Policy TP06 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the 
NPPF. 
  

6.    The rating level of noise emitted from the plant and equipment to be 
installed on the site shall not exceed the background noise level 
(LA90,T) or 35dBA,r, whichever is highest, at the nearest residential 
facade. All measurements shall be defined and derived in accordance 
with BS4142: 2014. 

  
GROUND: 
In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupiers of surrounding 
dwellings in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the 
advice contained within the NPPF. 
  

7.    No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no 
deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site outside the following 
times 7:00 hrs to 19:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 10:00hrs to 
16:00hrs on Sundays and Bank Holiday. 

  
GROUND: 
In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupiers of surrounding 
dwellings in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the 
advice contained within the NPPF. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
(e) A05 L/TH/23/0340 - 8 to 25 Military Road, Ramsgate  
 
PROPOSAL: Application for Listed Building Consent for the installation of 
festoon lighting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Keen and seconded by Councillor Matterface: 
  
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 



7 
 

  
1.    The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  
GROUND: 
In pursuance of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 
  

2.    The size of the bulbs shall not exceed 7 centimetres in diameter and 
the brightness of the bulbs shall not exceed 50 watts. 

  
GROUND: 
To safeguard the special significance of the property as a listed building in 
accordance with Policy HE03 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice as 
contained within the NPPF, and in the interests of public safety. 
  

3.    Prior to the installation of the festoon lights hereby permitted, detailed 
drawings at a scale of 1:5 detailing the method of fixing to the building, 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
GROUND: 
To safeguard the special significance of the property as a listed building in 
accordance with Policy HE03 of the Thanet Local Plan and advice as 
contained within the NPPF. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7:47 pm 
 
 


